

No. 19-16550

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LYNDSEY BALLINGER; SHARON BALLINGER,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr., District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

J. DAVID BREEMER
MERIEM L. HUBBARD
DANIEL M. ORTNER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: jbreemer@pacificlegal.org
Email: mhubbard@pacificlegal.org
Email: dortner@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants
Lyndsey Ballinger and Sharon Ballinger*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statement of Facts	3
B. Procedure.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE BALLINGERS STATE A CLAIM FOR AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL PHYSICAL TAKING OF PROPERTY, EITHER BECAUSE THE TAKING FAILS TO SERVE A PUBLIC PURPOSE OR BECAUSE IT LACKS JUST COMPENSATION.....	12
A. Background Takings Law.....	13
B. The Tenant Payment Requirement Physically Takes the Ballingers’ Protected Property Interest in Their Private Funds	15
1. The funds taken from the Ballingers is constitutionally protected property	15
2. The tenant payment mandate is a physical taking	19
C. The Ballingers Have Stated a Claim That the Tenant Payment Taking Is Unconstitutional Because It Serves Private Parties or Because It Occurs Without Just Compensation	21
II. THE BALLINGERS STATE VALID <i>NOLLAN/DOLAN</i> EXACTION CLAIMS	24
A. The <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine.....	24

B. The <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Tests Apply to Generally Applicable Exactions	26
1. <i>McClung</i> does not resolve the legislated exaction issue	27
2. There is no doctrinal or logical basis for treating a legislated exaction differently than one imposed by an administrative decision.....	29
C. The Ballingers State Valid <i>Nollan/Dolan</i> Claims on the Merits.....	32
III. THE BALLINGERS STATE A VALID CLAIM THAT THE ORDINANCE EFFECTS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEIZURE OF THEIR PROPERTY	37
CONCLUSION	41
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	14, 20
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017).....	38-39
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	18-20
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	39-40
<i>California Building Industry Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 351 P.3d 974 (Cal. 2015).....	29
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	22
<i>Colony Cove Properties, LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Commercial Builders of N. Cal. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Coyne v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 9 Cal. App. 5th 1215 (2017)	34, 40
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2, 9-10, 25-26, 36-37
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	15, 17
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	31

Garneau v. City of Seattle,
147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 37

Hart v. Massanari,
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 28

Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984)..... 21-22

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)..... 20

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 8, 21-23

Knick v. Township of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 8, 12, 14-15, 21, 24

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
570 U.S. 595 (2013)..... 8-9, 15-19, 26, 29, 32-33

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005)..... 12-14

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 8, 13-14, 19-21

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 13

Maxwell v. Cty. of San Diego,
708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 40

McClung v. City of Sumner,
548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 26-28

MHC Financing Ltd. P’ship v. City of San Rafael,
714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 31

Nollan v. California Coastal Commission,
483 U.S. 825 (1987)..... 2, 9, 14, 20, 24-25

Oliver v. United States,
466 U.S. 170 (1984)..... 38

Parks v. Watson,
716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 32

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 13-14, 27, 31

Presley v. City of Charlottesville,
464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 39

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 32

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... 39

Soldal v. Cook Cty.,
506 U.S. 56 (1992)..... 38

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... 32

Stypmann v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 11, 39

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002) 14

Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P’ship,
135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004) 29-30

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 30

<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	38
<i>United States v. King Mountain Tobacco Company, Inc.</i> , 745 Fed. Appx. 700 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	39
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	39
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	20
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	12
